

FINAL FORM

**13-3741-cv(L)**

**13-3748-cv(CON), 13-3783-cv(CON), 13-3857-cv(CON),  
13-3864-cv(CON), 13-3867-cv(CON)**

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, STATE OF TEXAS, STATE OF CONNECTICUT, COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO, STATE OF UTAH, STATE OF ALABAMA, STATE OF ALASKA, STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA, STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, STATE OF ARIZONA, STATE OF TENNESSEE, STATE OF NEBRASKA, STATE OF MICHIGAN, STATE OF COLORADO, STATE OF VERMONT, COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, STATE OF ILLINOIS, STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, STATE OF NEW MEXICO, STATE OF IOWA, COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, STATE OF KANSAS, STATE OF MARYLAND, STATE OF NEW YORK, STATE OF IDAHO, STATE OF MISSOURI, STATE OF ARKANSAS, STATE OF OHIO, STATE OF LOUISIANA, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, STATE OF WISCONSIN, STATE OF DELAWARE,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

*(Additional Caption on the Reverse)*

---

*On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of New York (Cote, J.)*

---

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS  
VERLAGSGRUPPE GEORG VON HOLTZBRINCK GMBH,  
HOLTZBRINCK PUBLISHERS, LLC, d/b/a MACMILLAN**

---

Joel M. Mitnick  
Eamon P. Joyce  
Mark D. Taticchi  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants  
Verlagsgruppe Georg Von Holtzbrinck  
GmbH and Holtzbrinck Publishers, LLC,  
d/b/a Macmillan*  
787 Seventh Avenue  
New York, New York 10019  
(212) 839-5300

---

---

---

v.

APPLE, INC., SIMON & SCHUSTER, INC., VERLAGSGRUPPE GEORG VON HOLTZBRINCK GMBH,  
HOLTZBRINCK PUBLISHERS, LLC, d/b/a MACMILLAN, SIMON & SCHUSTER DIGITAL SALES, INC.,

*Defendants-Appellants,*

*and*

HACHETTE BOOK GROUP, INC., HARPERCOLLINS PUBLISHERS L.L.C.,  
THE PENGUIN GROUP, A DIVISION OF PEARSON PLC, PENGUIN GROUP (USA), INC.,

*Defendants.*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A.    Legal Background.....	4
B.    Factual Background and Procedural History .....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	25
ARGUMENT .....	27
I.    THE DISTRICT COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR IN MODIFYING MACMILLAN’S CONSENT DECREE THROUGH THE JUDGMENT ON APPEAL. ....	27
A.    The Judgment On Appeal Modified Macmillan’s Consent Decree. ....	28
B.    The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Modifying Macmillan’s Decree And Imposing Additional Injunctive Relief Because No Changed Circumstances Exist Here.....	31
C.    The Modified Decree Is Insufficiently Tailored to Any Changed Circumstances.....	34
II.   THE JUDGMENT SHOULD BE REVERSED AS TO MACMILLAN BECAUSE THE GOVERNMENT SHOULD HAVE BEEN JUDICIALLY ESTOPPED FROM ASSERTING THAT A LONGER COOLING-OFF PERIOD IS REQUIRED TO RESTORE COMPETITION TO THE MARKET. ....	37

A.	The Government Took Clearly Inconsistent Positions At Different Phases Of The District Court Proceedings.....	40
B.	The District Court Relied On And Adopted The Government’s Representations Regarding The Effect Of The Cooling-Off Periods On The Trade eBook Market.....	46
C.	The Government Stands To Benefit, And Macmillan Will Suffer Harm, If The Government Is Allowed To Change Position.....	48
D.	Other Equitable Factors Also Support Judicial Estoppel. ....	51
	CONCLUSION.....	54
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(a) .....	55

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Adler v. Pataki*,  
 185 F.3d 35 (2d Cir. 1999) .....41

*Agostini v. Felton*,  
 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....31

*Am. Soc’y of Mech. Eng’rs, Inc. v. Hydrolevel Corp.*,  
 456 U.S. 556 (1982).....4

*Benjamin v. Jacobson*,  
 172 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 1999) (en banc) .....7

*Cal. Motor Transp. Co. v. Trucking Unlimited*,  
 404 U.S. 508 (1972).....33

*Crumpton v. Bridgeport Education Ass’n*,  
 993 F.2d 1023 (2d Cir. 1993) .....28, 29–30

*DeRosa v. Nat’l Envelope Corp.*,  
 595 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2010) ..... 39, 46

*Evergreen Ass’n, Inc. v. City of N.Y.*,  
 740 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2014) .....35

*Ford Motor Co. v. United States*,  
 405 U.S. 562 (1972).....5

*Hartford-Empire Co. v. United States*,  
 323 U.S. 386 (1945).....5

*Ill. Brick Co. v. Illinois*,  
 431 U.S. 720 (1977).....4

*In re Adelpia Recovery Trust*,  
 634 F.3d 678 (2d Cir. 2011) .....*passim*

*In re Elec. Books Antitrust Litig.*,  
 846 F. Supp. 2d 1378 (J.P.M.L. 2011) .....12

*In re Elec. Books Antitrust Litig.*,  
 No. 1:11-md-2293, slip op. (D.E. 478) (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 9, 2013).....12

*In re Painwebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.*,  
 147 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1998) .....51

*In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001*,  
 741 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 2013) .....31

*Int’l Salt Co. v. United States*,  
 332 U.S. 392 (1947).....4–5

*King-Seeley Thermos Co. v. Aladdin Industries, Inc.*,  
 418 F.2d 31 (2d Cir. 1969) .....32–33

*Koon v. United States*,  
 518 U.S. 81 (1996).....34–35

*Lia v. Saporito*,  
 541 F. App’x 71 (2d Cir. 2013) .....38

*Lindsey v. Normet*,  
 405 U.S. 56 (1972).....36

*New Hampshire v. Maine*,  
 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....*passim*

*Primetime 24 Joint Venture v. NBC, Inc.*,  
 219 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2000) .....33

*Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk Cnty. Jail*,  
 502 U.S. 367 (1992).....7, 31

*SEC v. Clifton*,  
 700 F.2d 744 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....52

*SEC v. Randolph*,  
 736 F.2d 525 (9th Cir. 1984) .....52

*Still’s Pharmacy, Inc. v. Cuomo*,  
 981 F.2d 632 (2d Cir. 1992) .....7, 34–35

*United States v. Apple, Inc.*,  
889 F. Supp. 2d 623 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....*passim*

*United States v. Armour & Co.*,  
402 U.S. 673 (1971).....27–28, 48, 52

*United States v. Bryce*,  
287 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 2002) .....53

*United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.*,  
366 U.S. 316 (1961).....5

*United States v. Microsoft Corp.*,  
56 F.3d 1448 (D.C. Cir. 1995) (per curiam).....51

*Uzdavines v. Weeks Marine, Inc.*,  
418 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2005) .....38

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.*,  
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) .....51, 52

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C.

§ 1 .....4

§ 4 .....4

§ 15(a).....4

§ 15a.....4

§ 15c(a) .....4

§ 16.....5–7

§ 26.....4

28 U.S.C.

§ 1291.....1

§ 1292(a)(1) .....1

§ 1331.....1  
§ 1337.....1  
§ 1345.....1

**RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 28(i) .....28  
Fed. R. Civ. P.  
54(b) .....19  
60 .....3–4, 7, 25

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009) .....10  
Scott D. Hammond, *Cracking Cartels with Leniency Programs* (Oct. 18, 2005), available at <http://www.justice.gov/atr/public/speeches/212269.pdf> .....52  
United States Department of Justice, *Index of Comments Regarding Settlement of Defendants Hachette, HarperCollins, and Simon & Schuster*, <http://www.justice.gov/atr/cases/apple/index.html>.....15  
*United States v. Apple, Inc.*, 77 Fed. Reg. 24,518 (Apr. 24, 2012) .....13
